
 CRX420 

If your engine is not working properly or if there are parts missing or broken, please DO NOT RETURN 
IT TO THE PLACE OF PURCHASE. Contact our Customer Service Department at 1-877-362-4271 or 
cservice@fna-group.com
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Do not tamper with the engine governed speed limits. High 
operating speeds are dangerous and increase the risk of personal 
injury or damage to the equipment. Operating at low speeds with 
heavy load may shorten the engine’s life.



Evaporating hose

Air cleaner cover

This engine will have proper engine performance and emission control 

when it is operated at or below an altitude of 5000 feet (1524 meters). 

This engine requires a high altitude carburetor kit to ensure proper 

engine performance and emission control when it is operated at 

altitudes above 5000 feet (1524 meters). Operating the engine with 

the wrong engine configuration above 5000 feet (1524 meters) may 

increase its emissions and decrease fuel efficiency and performance. 

To obtain a high altitude carburetor kit, contact FNA Group at 

cservice@fna-group.com or 1-877-362-4271.

Starting motor

(If equipped)



Dipstick

See SPECIFICATIONS for oil capacity and oil type; Page 10.

See SPECIFICATIONS for fuel capacity (rated); Page 10.



2. Slide the fuel switch to the ON position.

4. Slide the choke lever to the CHOKE position.

5. Move throttle lever to the FAST position.

6. For electric starting, refer to your equipment manual.

7. To manually start the engine, first turn the switch to ON (refer to 
your equipment manual). Grasp the recoil starter handle and 
pull it slowly until resistance is felt. Pull rapidly to avoid kickback.

8. When the engine is running, slide the choke lever back to the
RUN position.

This engine is designed and manufactured for specific applications. 

Do not attempt to modify the equipment or use it for any application 

for which it was not designed. If you have questions about specific 

applications, please contact FNA Group at cservice@fna-group.com 

or 1-877-362-4271.

3. Turn the switch to OFF (refer to your equipment manual).

4.Turn the fuel switch to the OFF position.

The engine starter requires the electrical system to be started or 
powered by a 12-volt (V) battery with a minimum capacity of 14 
ampere-hours (Ah). The positive (+) lead from the battery 
connects to the positive terminal on the starter relay. Connect the 
negative (-) lead from the battery to an engine mounting bolt, the 
conductive frame supporting the engine or any other engine 
grounding point.

DO NOT connect the negative (-) battery lead to the oil filter 
mounting base or any part of the fuel system.

Terminal application

Positive 
terminal

3. Turn the ON/OFF switch to the ON position.



Spark arrester



Dipstick

6. See SPECIFICATIONS (Page 10) for rated oil; fill to the upper
limit. Reinstall and fully tighten the dipstick.

1. Unscrew the wingnut. Remove the air filter cover.

Wingnut

2. Remove the filter element.

3. Clear away internal dirt and debris.

4. Replace the filter.

5. Reinstall the air cover filter, tighten the wingnut.

7. After the spark plug is seated, use a toque wrench to tighten

to 15-18 ft. lb. (20 – 25 N.m)

See SPECIFICATIONS for rated oil capacity; Page 10.



If your engine is not working properly or if there are parts missing 
or broken, please DO NOT RETURN IT TO THE PLACE OF 
PURCHASE. Contact our Customer Service Department at 1-877-
362-4271 or cservice@fna-group.com

Using an external spark 
tester, assure that the 
cylinder has proper spark. 
If the spark is weak or 
missing altogether, contact 
your local authorized 
service dealer.

Only use recommended spark plug or equivalent. DO NOT use a 
spark plug with an improper heat range. Engine damage may occur.
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9.0:1

9.0/3600

Valve arrangement

Number of cylinders

Cylinder diameter(mm)

Rated power per SAE J1349 Net Power (Kw/rpm)

Spark plug gap

Weight (net)

0.004 – 0.006” (0.10 – 0.15mm)

0.006 – 0.008” (0.15 – 0.20mm)

0.024 – 0.031” (0.6 – 0.8mm)

SAE 10W-30 API SG or newer

1.59 gal (6.0L)

39oz (1.1L)

17.95 x 13.98 x 18.07” (456 x 355 x 459mm)

73.9 lbs. (33.5Kg)

CRX420

30



CRX420

All dimensions are in millimeters (mm) except for thread callouts.



Engine circuit diagram

Wire harness

Starter Charge
coil

Oil 
pressure 
sensor

Amplifer Ignition
coil

Spark
plug

ON/OFFVoltage 
regulator

Port

HD034Y-7.8-21

Terminal port typePower port type Note

Start motor power port

Start motor power port

Start relay control port

Explanation

Connect the cathode of 12V DC power supply

Connect to the 12V DC power supply anode which is the 
power input port for electric startup and the charging output 
port (DC12V/7A/84W).

B

R

R

HD034Y-7.8-11

Connect the port to the anode of the 12V power supply through 
flip the switch to control the relay was turnned on by the two 
contacts of the control site.



The FNA Group assumes no responsibility for incidental, 
consequential, or other damages including,but not limited to, 
expenses related to transporting the product to or from an 
authorized service, a mechanic’s travel time, any telephone or 
communication charges, the rental of a like product while the 
warranty service is being performed, any other travel time or 
expenses, loss or damage to personal property, loss of 
revenue, loss of use of the product, loss of time, or any other 
inconvenience. Some states do not allow the exclusion or 
limitation of incidental or consequential damages, so the 
above limitation or exclusion may not apply to you.

This warranty covers defects in material and workmanship and 
not parts failure due to normal wear, depreciation, abuse, 
accidental damage due to chemical deterioration, scale 
buildup, rust corrosion or thermal expansion, negligence, 
improper use, maintenance, water quality or storage. To make 
a claim under the terms of the warranty, all parts said to be 
defective must be retained and available for return upon 
request to a designated Warranty Service Center for warranty 
inspection. The judgments and decisions of the manufacturer 
concerning the validity of warranty claims are final.

This warranty replaces all other warranties, express or implied, 
including without limitation any warranties of merchantability or 
fitness for a particular purpose and all such warranties are 
hereby disclaimed and excluded by the manufacturer. The 
manufacturer’s warranty obligation is limited to repair and 
replacement of defective products as provided herein and the 
manufacturer shall not be liable for any further loss, damages, 
or expenses - including damages from shipping, accident, 
abuse, acts of God, misuse, or neglect. Neither is damage 
from repairs using parts not purchased from the manufacturer 

These warranties pass through to the end user and are non-
transferable. As a factory authorized and trained Warranty 
Service Center, the factory will honor the terms of all 
component warranties and satisfy claims of the appropriate 
warranty provisions.

Normal wear items include, but are not limited to, spark plugs, 
carburetor adjustments, ignition adjustments, filters, oil 
changes, recoil starter ropes, electric motor brushes, cotter 
pins, gaskets, valves, pistons or any other parts considered to 
be wear items, which are not covered by this warranty. The 
foregoing warranty is exclusive and in lieu of all other 
warranties whether written, oral, expressed, or implied. There 
are no warranties of merchantability or fitness of any product 
for a particular purpose. The FNA Group’s only liability shall be 
the repair or replacement of parts as stated above. In no event 
shall the FNA Group be responsible for any losses or damages 
that are indirect, consequential, punitive, special, exemplary, or 
for economic loss, commercial loss, lost revenues, lost profits, 
or lost business opportunities, regardless of whether such 
liability is based on breach of contract, tort, strict liability, 
breach of warranties, failure of essential purpose or otherwise, 
or is a direct result of the FNA Group’s own actions or 
inactions. Because some states do not allow limitations on 
how long an implied warranty lasts, the above limitation may 
not apply to you.

3 YEAR COMMERCIAL LIMITED WARRANTY

The manufacturer of this product agrees to repair or replace 
designated parts that prove defective within the warranty 
period listed below at the manufacturer’s sole discretion. 
Specific limitations/extensions and exclusions apply.

WARRANTY COVERAGE TERMS:

RESPONSIBILITY OF ORIGINAL PURCHASER (INITIAL 
USER):

To process a warranty claim, report the concern to 1-877-362-
4271 or cservice@fna-group.com for authorization and 
direction to the nearest authorized service center in your area.

Retain original cash register sales receipt as proof of purchase 
for warranty work.

Use reasonable care in the operation and maintenance of the 
product as described in the Operator’s Manual(s).

or alterations performed by non-factory authorized personnel. 
Failure to install and operate equipment according to the 
guidelines put forth in the instruction manual shall void 
warranty.



FEDERAL and CALIFORNIA EXHAUST AND EVAPORATIVE EMISSIONS 

CONTROL WARRANTY STATEMENT

YOUR WARRANTY RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS

Your emissions control system may include parts such as the carburetor or fuel-injection system, the ignition system, catalytic 
converter, fuel tanks, fuel lines (for liquid fuel and fuel vapors), fuel caps, valves, canisters, filters, clamps and other associated 
components. Also included may be hoses, belts, connectors, and other emission-related assemblies.

The United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA), the California Air Resources Board, and FNA Group (FNA) are 
pleased to explain the exhaust and evaporative emissions (“emissions”) control system’s warranty on your 2022 small off-road 
engine or equipment (SORE). In California, new equipment that use small off-road engines must be designed, built, and 
equipped to meet the State’s stringent anti-smog standards. FNA must warrant the emissions control system on your SORE for 
the periods of time listed below provided there has been no abuse, neglect or improper maintenance of your small off-road 
engine or equipment leading to the failure of the emissions control system.

Where a warrantable condition exists, FNA will repair your SORE at no cost to you including diagnosis, parts and labor.

MANUFACTURER’S WARRANTY COVERAGE:

This exhaust and evaporative emissions control system on your SORE is warranted for two years. If any emissions-related part 
on your SORE is defective, the part will be repaired or replaced by FNA.

OWNER’S WARRANTY RESPONSIBILITIES:

at 1-877-362-4271 or at cservice@fna-group.com .

If you have any questions regarding your warranty rights and responsibilities, you should contact FNA Group

As the SORE owner, you are responsible for performance of the required maintenance listed in your owner’s manual. FNA 
recommends that you retain all receipts covering maintenance on your SORE, but FNA cannot deny warranty coverage solely 
for the lack of receipts or for your failure to ensure the performance of all scheduled maintenance.

As the SORE owner, you should however be aware that FNA may deny your warranty coverage if your SORE or a part has 
failed due to abuse, neglect, or improper maintenance or unapproved modifications.

You are responsible for presenting your SORE to a FNA distribution center or service center as soon as the problem exists. The 
warranty repairs shall be completed in a reasonable amount of time, not to exceed 30 days.

DEFECTS WARRANTY REQUIREMENTS:

(b) General Emissions Warranty Coverage. The engine or equipment must be warranted to the ultimate purchaser and any
subsequent owner that the emissions control system when installed was:

(1) Any warranted part that is not scheduled for replacement as required maintenance in the written instructions furnished
with each new engine or equipment must be warranted for the warranty period defined in subsection (b)(2). If any such part
fails during the period of warranty coverage, it must be repaired or replaced by FNA according to subsection (4) below. Any
such part repaired or replaced under the warranty must be warranted for a time not less than the remaining warranty period.

(a) Applicability. This section applies to emissions control systems on small off-road engines or equipment that use small off-
road engines subject to the emission standards in this Article. The warranty period begins on the date the engine or equipment
is delivered to an ultimate purchaser.

(c) The warranty on emissions-related parts will be interpreted as follows:

(1) Designed, built, and equipped so as to conform with all applicable regulations; and

(2) Free from defects in materials and workmanship that causes the failure of a warranted part for a period of two years.

(2) Any warranted part that is scheduled only for regular inspection in the written instructions furnished with each new
engine or equipment must be warranted for the warranty period defined in subsection (b)(2). A statement in such written
instructions to the effect of “repair or replace as necessary” shall advise owners of the warranty coverage for emissions
related parts. Replacement within the warranty period is covered by the warranty and will not reduce the period of warranty
coverage. Any such part repaired or replaced under warranty must be warranted for a time not less than the remaining
warranty period.

(3) Any warranted part that is scheduled for replacement as required maintenance in the written instructions furnished with
each new engine or equipment must be warranted for the period of time prior to the first scheduled replacement point for
that part. If the part fails prior to the first scheduled replacement, the part must be repaired or replaced by the manufacturer
according to subsection (4) below. Any such part repaired or replaced under warranty must be warranted for a time not less
than the remainder of the period prior to the first scheduled replacement point for the part.



● Hoses, belts, connectors, and assemblies.

● Electronic controls.

(8) Miscellaneous items Used in Above Systems

● Vacuum, temperature, and time sensitive valves and switches.

(7) Throughout the emissions control system’s warranty period set out in subsection (b)(2), FNA must maintain a supply of
warranted parts sufficient to meet the expected demand for such parts and must obtain additional parts if that supply is
exhausted.

(8) Manufacturer-approved replacement parts that do not increase the exhaust or evaporative emissions of the engine or
evaporative emission system must be used in the performance of any warranty maintenance or repairs and must be
provided without charge to the owner. Such use will not reduce the warranty obligations of FNA.

(4) Repair or replacement of any warranted part under the warranty provisions of this article must be performed at no
charge to the owner at a warranty station.

(5) Notwithstanding the provisions of subsection (4) above, warranty services or repairs must be provided at distribution
centers that are franchised to service the subject engines or equipment.

(6) The owner must not be charged for diagnostic labor that leads to the determination that a warranted part is in fact
defective, provided that such diagnostic work is performed at a warranty station.

(9) The use of add-on or modified parts may be grounds for disallowing a warranty claim made in accordance with this
Article. FNA will not be liable under this Article to warrant failures of warranted parts caused by the use of an add-on or
modified part.

(10) FNA shall provide any documents that describe FNA’s warranty procedures or policies within five working days of
request by the Executive Officer.

(d) A list of all emissions warranty parts must be included with each new engine or equipment subject to this Article.
The emissions warranty parts list shall include all parts whose failure would increase exhaust or evaporative
emissions, and contains the following parts (if applicable):

(1) Fuel Metering System

● Carburetor and internal parts (and/or pressure regulator or fuel injection system).

● Air/fuel ratio feedback and control system.

● Cold start enrichment system.

(2) Air Induction System

● Controlled hot air intake system.

● Intake manifold.

● Air filter.

(3) Ignition System

● Spark Plugs.

● Magneto or electronic ignition system.

● Catalytic converter.

● Traps, filters, precipitators, and any other device used to capture particulate emissions.

● Spark advance/retard system.

● Valves affecting distribution of flow.

● Air pump or pulse valve.

(6) Catalyst or Thermal Reactor System

● Thermal reactor.

(4) Exhaust Gas Recirculation (EGR) System

● Distribution manifold.

● Exhaust manifold.

(7) Particulate Controls

(5) Air injection System

● EGR valve body, and carburetor spacer if applicable.

● EGR rate feedback and control system.



Note: Any other warranty statements apply to engines or equipment units shall not limit the emissions warranty period 
(two years) or its applicability to subsequent owners after the ultimate purchaser.

● Fuel Lines (for liquid fuel and fuel vapors)

● Canister Mounting Brackets

(9) Evaporative Controls

● Control Solenoids**

● Clamps**

● Fuel Line Fittings

● Pressure Relief Valves**

● Control Valves**

**Note: As they relate to the evaporative emission control system.

● Control Cables**

● Gaskets

● Electronic Controls**

● Fuel Tank

● Purge Valves

● Vacuum Control Diaphragms**

● Liquid/Vapor Separator

● Control Linkages**

● Fuel Cap

● Carburetor Purge Port Connector

● Carbon Canister
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Diagrama de circuitos del motor 12

13

Aplicación terminal



No altercon los límites de velocidad gobernados por el motor. Las 
altas velocidades de funcionamiento son
peligrosas y aumentan el riesgo de lesiones personales o daños al 
equipo. Operar a bajas velocidades con
carga pesada puede acortar la vida útil del motor.



Manguera de evapor

Cubierta del filtro vacío

Este motor tendrá un rendimiento adecuado del motor y control de 

emisiones cuando se opera a una altitud de 5000 pies (1524 metros). 

Este motor requiere un kit de carburador de alta altitud para asegurar 

un rendimiento adecuado del motor y control de emisiones cuando se 

opera a alturas superiores a 5000 pies (1524 metros). Utilizar el motor 

con una configuración incorrecta del motor por encima de 5000 pies 

(1524 metros) puede aumentar sus emisiones y disminuir la eficiencia 

y el rendimiento del combustible. Para obtener un kit de carburador 

de alta altitud, comuniquese con el Grupo FNA en cservice@fna-

group.com o 1-877-362-4271.

Motor de arranque con 

motor de arranque

(Si está equipado)



Tira reactiva

Consulte las ESPECIFICACIONES para la capacidad de 
aceite y el tipo de aceite; Página 10.

Ver las ESPECIFICACIONES para la capacidad de 
combustible (nominal); Página 10.



5. Mueva la palanca de mariposa a la posición rápida.

2. Deslice el interruptor de combustible a la posición ON.

4. Deslice la palanca del estrangulador hasta la posición del
estrangul.

8. Cuando el motor esté funcionando, deslice la palanca del
estrangulador nuevamente a la posición RUN.

Este motor está diseñado y fabricado para aplicaciones especificas. 

No intente modificar el equipo ni utilizarlo para ninguna aplicación 

para la que no haya sido diseñado. Si tiene preguntas acerca de 

aplicaciones especificas, comuniquese con el Grupo FNA a 

cservice@fna-group.com o 1-877-362-4271.

3. Gire el interruptor a OFF (consulte el manual de su equipo).
4. Gire el interruptor de combustible a la posición OFF.

6. Para el arranque eléctrico, consulte el manual de su equipo.

7. Para arrancar manualmente el motor, primero gire el 
interruptor a ON (consulte el manual de su equipo). Agarre el 
mango del inicio del retroceso y tire lentamente hasta que se 
sienta la resistencia. Tire rápidamente para evitar el kickback.

El arrancador del motor requiere que el sistema eléctrico arranque 
o se alimentemediante una batería de 12 voltios (V) con una
capacidad mínima de 14 amperioshora (Ah). Conecte el cable
positivo (+) de la batería al terminal positivo del relé del
arrancador. Conecte el cable negativo (-) de la batería a un perno
de montaje del motor, al marco conductor que soporta el motor o
a cualquier otro punto de puesta a tierra del motor.

NO conecte el cable negativo (-) de la batería a la base de 
montaje del filtro de aceite ni a ninguna parte del sistema de 
combustible.

Aplicación terminal

Terminal 
positivo

3. Enciende el interruptor de encendido/apagado a la posición
ON.



Parachispas

autorizadas, comuniquese con el Grupo FNA en cservice@fna-
group.com o 1-877-362-4271.



Tira reactiva

Ver ESPECIFICACIONES (página 10) para el aceite clasificado; 
Rellenar hasta el límite superior. Vuelva ainstalar y apriete 
completamente la varilla.

1. Desenrosque la tuerca. Retire la tapa del filtro de aire.

Tuerca de 
mariposa

2. Eliminar el elemento filtro.

3. Limpie la suciedad interna y los desechos.

4. Reemplazar el filtro.

5. Vuelva a instalar el filtro de cobertura de aire, apriete la tuerca.

Ver especificaciones para la capacidad nominal del 
aceite; Página 10.



Si su motor no está funcionando correctamente o si hay piezas 
faltantes o rotas, por favor no lo devuelva al lugar de compra. 
Póngase en contacto con nuestro departamento de servicio al cliente 
al 1-877-362-4271 o cservice@fna-group.com

Utilizando un comprobde 
chispa externo, asegúrese 
de que el cilindro tiene la 
chispa adecuada. Si la 
chispa es débil o falta por 
completo, póngase en 
contacto con su distribuidor 
de servicio autorizado 
local.

7. Después de que se siente la bujía, use una llave de mano

para apretarla a 15-18 ft. lb. (20-25 N.m)

Sólo utilice la bujía recomendada o equivalente. No utilice una 
bujía con un rango de calor inadecuado. Pueden producirse daños 
en el motor.
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9.0:1

9.0/3600
Potencia nominal por SAE J1349 unidad de potencia 
neta (Kw/ RPM)

La brecha de la chispa

Peso (neto)

0.004 – 0.006” (0.10 – 0.15mm)

0.006 – 0.008” (0.15 – 0.20mm)

0.024 – 0.031” (0.6 – 0.8mm)

SAE 10W-30 API SG or newer

CRX420

30

1.59 gal (6.0L)

39oz (1.1L)

17.95 x 13.98 x 18.07” (456 x 355 x 459mm)

73.9 lbs. (33.5Kg)



CRX420

Todas las dimensiones están en milímetros (mm) a excepción de los callos del hilo.



Diagrama de circuitos del motor

Puerto
Tipo de puerto 

Terminal 
Tipo de puerto de 

alimentación
Nota Explicación

AmplificadorArrancador Bobina de 
carga

Sensor de 
presión de 

aceite

Bujía Bobina de 
encendido

Arnés de alambre

ON/OFF

HD034Y-7.8-21

Puerto de potencia para 
el motor de arranque

Inicie el puerto de 
manipulación del relé

Conecte el cátodo de la fuente de alimentación de 12V DC

Conéctese al ánodo de fuente de alimentación de 12V DC, 
que es el puerto de entrada de alimentación para el arranque 
eléctrico y el puerto de salida de carga (DC12V/7A/84W).

B

R

R

HD034Y-7.8-11

Conecte el puerto al ánodo de la fuente de alimentación de 
12V a través de flip el interruptor para controlar el relé fue 
encendido por los dos contactos del sitio de control.

Regulador 
de tensión

Puerto de potencia para 
el motor de arranque



3 GARANTÍA COMERCIAL LIMITADA DE 3 AÑOS

TÉRMINOS DE LA COBERTURA DE GARANTÍA: 

Esta garantía abarca defectos en el material y la mano de 
obra y no fallos en las piezas debido al desgaste normal, 
depreciación, abuso, daño accidental por deterioro químico, 
acumulación de incrustaciones, corrosión por óxido o 
expansión térmica, negligencia, uso indebido, mantenimiento, 
calidad del agua o almacenamiento. Para hacer un reclamo 
respecto a los términos de la garantía, todas las piezas que se 
consideren defectuosas deben conservarse y estar 
disponibles para su devolución, previa petición, a un Centro 
de Servicio de Garantía designado para la inspección de 
garantía. Los juicios y decisiones del fabricante sobre la 
validez de los reclamos de garantía son definitivos. 

Esta garantía se ofrece en lugar de todasotras garantías, 

El Grupo FNA no asume ninguna responsabilidad por daños 
incidentales, consecuenciales u otros, incluyendo pero no 
limitándose a, gastos relacionados con el transporte del 
producto hacia o desde un servicio autorizado, tiempo de viaje 
de un mecánico, cargos telefónicos o de comunicación, 
alquiler de un producto similar mientras se está llevando a 
cabo el servicio de garantía, cualquier otro tiempo o gasto de 
viaje, pérdida o daño a la propiedad personal, pérdida de 
ingresos, pérdida de uso del producto, pérdida del tiempo o 
cualquier otro inconveniencia. Dado que algunos estados no 
permiten la exclusión o limitación de daños incidentales o 
consecuenciales, la limitación o exclusión arriba 
mencionadapuede no ser aplicable a usted. 

El fabricante de este producto acepta reparar o reemplazar las 
piezas designadas que se demuestren defectuosos dentro del 
período de garantía enumerado más abajo, a la sola 
discreción del fabricante. Se aplican limitaciones / extensiones 
y exclusiones específicas. 

Los elementos de desgaste normal incluyen, pero no 
limitándose a, bujías, ajustes del carburador, ajustes de 
encendido, filtros, cambios de aceite, cables del arrancador de 
retroceso, escobillas del motor eléctrico, clavijas, juntas, 
válvulas, pistones o cualquier otra pieza que se considere 
elemento de desgaste, que no están cubiertos por la garantía. 
La garantía arriba mencionada es exclusiva y en lugar de 
cualquier otragarantía, ya sea escrita, oral, expresa o implícita. 
No existen garantías de comerciabilidad o idoneidad de 
ningún producto para un finespecífico. La única 
responsabilidad del Grupo FNA seráreparar o reemplazar 
piezas como se mencionó antes. El Grupo FNA no se hará 
responsable en ningún caso de pérdidas o daños que sean 
indirectos, consecuentes, punitivos, especiales, ejemplares o 
por pérdida económica, pérdida comercial, pérdida de 
ingresos, pérdida de beneficios o pérdida de oportunidades 
comerciales, con independiencia de queesa responsabilidad 
se base en ruptura de contrato, agravio, responsabilidad 
estricta, violación de garantías, incumplimiento de un fin 
esencial o de otro tipo, o sea un resultado directo de las 
propias acciones o inacciones del Grupo FNA. Algunos 
estados no permiten limitar la duración de una garantía 
implícita, por lo quela limitación anterior podría no aplicarse en 
su caso.

Estas garantías pasan al usuario final y no son transferibles. 
Como un Centro de Servicio de Garantía autorizado y 
capacitado por la fábrica, la fábrica honrará los términos de 
todas las garantías de los componentes y atenderá los 
reclamos de las provisiones de garantía correspondientes. 

expresas o implícitas, incluyendo sin limitacióncualquier 
garantía de comerciabilidad o aptitud para un fin en particular 
y, por la presente, la totalidad de tales garantías queda 
denegada y excluida por el fabricante. La obligación de 
garantía del fabricante está limitada a la reparación y 
reemplazo de productos defectuosos aquí dispuestos, y el 
fabricante no se hará responsable por ninguna pérdida, daño 
o gasto adicional - incluidos daños por envío, accidentes,
abuso, casos de fuerza mayor, uso indebido o negligencia.
Tampoco asumirá ninguna responsabilidad por daños que se
deriven de reparaciones con piezas no compradas al
fabricante o alteraciones efectuadas por personal no
autorizado por la fábrica. De no instalar y operar el equipo
según las directrices definidas en el manual de instrucciones,
se anulará la garantía.

Para procesar un reclamo de garantía, informe la cuestión al 
1-877-362-4271 o cservice@fna-group.com para solicitar
autorización y dirección al centro de servicio autorizado más
cercano en su área.

Conserve el recibo de venta de caja registradora original como 
justificante de compra para el servicio de garantía. 

RESPONSABILIDAD DEL COMPRADOR ORIGINAL 
(USUARIO INICIAL): 

Tenga cuidado razonable en la operación y mantenimiento del 
producto, tal como se especifica en el(los) Manual(es) del 
Propietario.



DECLARACIÓN DE GARANTÍA FEDERAL Y DE CALIFORNIA SOBRE EL CONTROL DE 

EMISIONES DE ESCAPE Y EVAPORACIÓN

SUS DERECHOS DE GARANTÍA Y OBLIGACIONES

La Agencia de Protección Ambiental de los Estados Unidos (EPA), la Junta de Recursos del Aire de California y el Grupo FNA 
(FNA) se complacen en explicar la garantía del sistema de control de emisiones de escape y evaporación (“emisiones”) para su 
pequeño motor todoterreno o equipo (SORE) de 2022. En California, los nuevos equipos que utilizan pequeños motores 
todoterreno deben estar diseñados, construidos y equipados para cumplir las estrictas normas anti-contaminación del Estado. 
FNA debe garantizar el sistema de control de emisiones en su SORE durante el período de tiempo enumerado abajo siempre 
que no haya abuso, negligencia ni mantenimiento inadecuado de su pequeño motor todoterreno o equipo que resulte en la falla 
del sistema de control de emisiones.

Su sistema de control de emisiones puede incluir piezas como el carburador o el sistema de inyección de combustible, el 
sistema de encendido, el convertidor catalítico, los tanques de combustible, las líneas de combustible (para combustible líquido 
y vapores de combustible), las tapas de combustible, las válvulas, los depósitos, los filtros, las abrazaderas y otros 
componentes asociados. También pueden incluirse las mangueras, las correas, los conectores y otros conjuntos relacionados 
con las emisiones.

Donde exista una condición cubierta por la garantía, FNA reparará su SORE sin costo para usted por el diagnóstico, las piezas 
y la mano de obra.

COBERTURA DE GARANTÍA DEL FABRICANTE:

Este sistema de control de emisiones de escape y evaporación en su SORE está garantizado por dos años. Si cualquier pieza 
de su SORE relacionada con las emisiones está defectuosa, esta pieza será reparada o reemplazada por FNA.

RESPONSABILIDADES DE LA GARANTÍA DEL PROPIETARIO:

Como propietario del SORE, usted debe, sin embargo, ser consciente de que FNA puede anular su garantía si ha fallado su 
SORE o cualquier pieza debido al abuso, negligencia, mantenimiento inadecuado o modificaciones no aprobadas.

Como propietario del SORE, usted es responsable de realizar el mantenimiento requerido tal como se enumera en su manual 
del propietario. FNA recomienda que usted conserve todos los recibos que cubren el mantenimiento sobre su SORE, pero FNA 
no puede anular la garantía únicamente por la carencia de recibos o por no asegurarse usted de la realización de todo el 
mantenimiento programado.

Es su responsabilidad presentar su SORE a un centro de distribución o centro de servicio de FNA tan pronto como se 
encuentre un problema. Las reparaciones de garantía deberán completarse en un tiempo razonable, sin exceder los 30 días.

Si tiene alguna pregunta sobre sus derechos y responsabilidades de garantía, debe ponerse en contacto con el Grupo FNA al 
1-877-362-4271 o cservice@fna-group.com.

REQUISITOS DE GARANTÍA SOBRE DEFECTOS:

(b) Cobertura General de la Garantía de Emisiones. El motor o equipo debe estar garantizado al comprador final y a cada
subsiguiente propietario de que, en el momento de la instalación, el sistema de control de emisionesha sido:

(1) Cualquier pieza garantizada que no esté programada para el reemplazo como mantenimiento requerido en las
instrucciones escritas provistas con cada nuevo motor o equipo debe estar garantizada durante el período de garantía
definido en la subsección (b)(2). Si falla cualquier pieza durante el período de cobertura de la garantía, deberá ser
reparada o reemplazada por FNA según la subsección (4) de abajo. Cualquier pieza así reparada o reemplazada bajo la
garantía deberá estar garantizada por un plazo no menor que el resto del período de garantía.

(1) Diseñado, construido y equipado para cumplir con todas las normativas aplicables; y

(2) Libre de defectos en materiales y mano de obra que causen la falla de una pieza garantizada durante un período de
dos años.

(c) La garantía de las piezas relacionadas con las emisiones se interpretará de la siguiente manera:

(a) Aplicabilidad. Esta sección se aplica a los sistemas de control de emisiones para pequeños motores todoterreno o equipos
que utilizan pequeños motores todoterreno sujetos a las normas de emisiones que figuran en este Artículo. El período de
garantía comenzará en la fecha en que el motor / equipo se entregue a un comprador final.

(2) Cualquier pieza garantizada que esté programada sólo para la inspección periódica en las instrucciones escritas
provistas con cada nuevo motor o equipo debe estar garantizada durante el período de garantía definido en la subsección
(b)(2). Una declaración en tales instrucciones escritas a efecto de “reparar o reemplazar según sea necesario” informará a
los propietarios sobre la cobertura de la garantía para las piezas relacionadas con las emisiones. El reemplazo dentro del
período de garantía está cubierto por la garantía y no reducirá el período de cobertura de la garantía. Cualquier pieza así
reparada o reemplazada bajo la garantía deberá estar garantizada por un plazo no menor que el resto del período de
garantía.



● Trampas, filtros, precipitadores y cualquier otro dispositivo utilizado para capturar emisiones de partículas.

(7) Controles de Partículas

(1) Sistema de Medición de Combustible

● Sistema de enriquecimiento de arranque en frío.

(5) No obstante lo dispuesto en la subsección (4) de arriba, los servicios de garantía o reparaciones deben proporcionarse
en los centros de distribución franquiciados para dar servicio a los motores o equipos en cuestión.

(7) A lo largo del período de garantía del sistema de control de emisiones que se define en la subsección (b)(2), FNA debe
mantener un suministro de piezas garantizadas suficiente para cumplir la demanda esperada para dichas piezas y debe
obtener piezas adicionales en caso de agotarse ese suministro.

(4) La reparación o reemplazo de cualquier pieza garantizada en virtud de las provisiones de garantía de este Artículo
debe efectuarse, sin gasto alguno para el propietario, en una estación de garantía.

(6) No se debe cobrar al propietario por el trabajo de diagnóstico que conduce a la determinación de que una pieza
garantizada está de hecho defectuosa, siempre que dicho trabajo de diagnóstico se lleve a cabo en una estación de
garantía.

(10) FNA deberá proporcionar todos los documentos que describan los procedimientos o políticas de garantía del
fabricante dentro de cinco días hábiles posteriores a la solicitud del Director Ejecutivo.

(3) Cualquier pieza garantizada que esté programada para el reemplazo como mantenimiento requerido en las
instrucciones escritas provistas con cada nuevo motor o equipo debe estar garantizada durante el período de tiempo previo
al primer punto de reemplazo programado para esa pieza. Si falla la pieza antes del primer reemplzao programado, debe
ser reparada o reemplazada por el fabricante según la subsección (4) de abajo. Cualquier pieza así reparada o
reemplazada bajo la garantía debe estar garantizada por un plazo no menor que el resto del período previo al primer punto
de reemplazo programado para esa pieza.

(8) Las piezas de recambio aprobadas por el fabricante que no aumenten las emisiones de escape o evaporación del
motor o del sistema de emisiones de evaporación deben utilizarse en la realización de cualquier mantenimiento o
reparación bajo garantía y deben suministrarse sin cargo alguno para el propietario. Dicho uso no reducirá las obligaciones
de garantía de FNA.

(9) El uso de piezasadicionales o modificadaspuede ser motivo de no aceptar un reclamo de garantía realizado conforme a
este Artículo. FNA no será responsable de las fallas de garantía de las piezas garantizadas debido al uso de una pieza
adicional o modificada.

(d) Una lista de todas las piezas de garantía de emisiones debe estar incluida con cada nuevo motor o equipo sujeto a
este Artículo. La lista de piezas de garantía de emisiones deberá incluir todas las piezas cuya falla podría aumentar las
emisiones de escape o evaporación, y comprende las piezas abajo (si es aplicable):

● Carburador y piezas internas (y / o regulador de presión o sistema de inyección de combustible).

● Sistema de retroalimentación y control de relación aire / combustible.

(2) Sistema de Inducción de Aire

● Sistema de admisión de aire caliente controlado.

● Colector de admisión.

● Filtro de Aire.

(3) Sistema de Encendido

● Bujías.

● Sistema de encendido por magneto o electrónico.

(4) Sistema de Recirculación de Gases de Escape (EGR)

● Sistema de retroalimentación y control de tasa del EGR.

● Sistema de avance / retardo de chispa.

● Válvulas que afectan la distribución del flujo.

● Colector de distribución.

● Cuerpo de la válvula del EGR, y espaciador del carburador si procede.

(5) Sistema de Inyección de Aire

(6) Sistema Catalizador o Reactor Térmico

● Convertidor catalítico.

● Reactor térmico.

● Bomba de aire o válvula de impulso.

● Colector de escape.



● Abrazaderas**

● Válvulas de Control**

● Cables de Control**

● Válvulas e interruptores sensibles al vacío, temperatura y tiempo.

● Controles electrónicos.

● Mangueras, correas, conectores y conjuntos.

(9) Controles de Evaporación

● Tanque de Combustible

● Tapa de combustible

● Líneas de Combustible (para combustible líquido y vapores de combustible)

(8) Artículos Misceláneos Utilizados en los Sistemas Anteriores

● Accesorios para Líneas de Combustible

● Válvulas de Alivio de Presión**

● Solenoides de Control**

● Controles Electrónicos**

● Diafragmas de Control de Vacío**

● Juntas

● Separador de Líquido / Vapor

**Nota: En la medida en que se relacionan con el sistema de control de emisiones de evaporación.

● Conector del Puerto de Purga del Carburador

● Soportes de Montaje del Depósito

● Válvulas de Purga

● Depósito de Carbono

Nota: Cualquier otra declaración de garantía aplicable a los motores o unidades de equipo no deberá limitar el período 
de garantía de emisiones (dos años) ni su aplicabilidad a los subsiguientes propietarios después del comprador final.

● Enlaces de control**
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Application des bornes



sont dangereuses et augmentent le risque de dommages corporels 
ou matériels. Fonctionner à basse vitesse avec une charge élevée 
peut raccourcir la durée de vie du moteur.

Ne touchez pas aux limitations de vitesse imposées par le moteur. 
Les vitesses de fonctionnement élevées



Tuyau évaporateur

Couvercle du filtre à air

Une fois qu’il sera utilisé à une altitude de 5000 pieds (1524 
mètres), ce moteur aura les performances du moteur et le 
contrôle des émissions. En vue de garantir le bon fonctionnement 
du moteur et le contrôle des émissions une fois qu’il est utilisé à 
des altitudes supérieures à 5000 pieds (1524 mètres), ce moteur 
hécessite un kit de carburateur haute altitude. L’activation du 
moteur avec une mauvaise configuration de moteur au-dessus de 
5000 pieds (1524 mètres) est susceptible d’accroitre ses 
émissions et diminuer son rendement énergétique et 
saperformance. Contacter FNA Group à cservice@fna-group.com 
bu au 1-877-362-4271 en vue d’obtenir un kit de carburateurhaute 
altitude.

Moteur de démarrage

(Si équipé)



Voir SPÉCIFICATIONS pour la capacité d’huile et le type 
d’huile; Page 10.

Voir SPÉCIFICATIONS pour la capacité du carburant 
(nominale); Page 10.



5. Déplacez le levier des gaz vers la position rapide.

2. Glissez le commutateur de carburant en position ON.

4. Glissez le levier de l’étranglement vers la position du starter.

6. Pour le démarrage électrique, reportez-vous au manuel de 
votre équipement.

7. Pour démarrer manuellement le moteur, mettez d’abord 
l’interrupteur sur ON (reportez-vous au manuel de votre 
équipement). Saisissez la poignée du démarreur et tirez 
lentement jusqu’à ce que la résistance soit ressentie. Tirer 
rapidement pour éviter le kickback.

8. Lorsque le moteur est en marche, glissez le levier de
l’étranglement vers la position de course.

3. Mettez l’interrupteur sur OFF (reportez-vous au manuel de votre
équipement)

4. Tournez le commutateur de carburant à la position OFF.

Pour des applications spécifiques, ce moteur est conçu et 
fabriqué. Pour une application pour laquelle il n’a pas été conçu, 
éviter de modifier l’équipement ou de l’utiliser Bien vouloir 
contacter FNA Group à l’adresse cservice@fna-group.com ou au 
1-877-362-4271 au cas où vous avez des questions sur des
applications spécifiques.

Le démarreur du moteur nécessite que le système électrique soit 
démarré ou alimenté par une batterie de 12 volts (V) d’une 
capacité minimale de 14 ampères-heures (Ah). Le fil positif (+) de 
la batterie se connecte à la borne positive du relais du démarreur. 
Connectez le fil négatif (-) de la batterie à un boulon de montage 
du moteur, au cadre conducteur supportant le moteur ou à tout 
autre point de mise à la terre du moteur.

NE PAS connecter le fil négatif (-) de la batterie à la base de 
montage du filtre à huile ou à toute autre partie du circuit de 
carburant.

Borne 
positive

Application des bornes

3. Tournez le ON/OFF bouton en position ON.



Pare-
étincelles

contacter FNA Group à l’adresse cservice@fna-group.com ou au 
1-877-362-4271 en vue d’obtenir des informations sur la façon de



6. Voir SPÉCIFICATIONS (Page 10) pour l’huile nominale;
Remplissez la limite supérieure. Réinstallez et serrez le jauge.

1. Dévisser l’écrou. Enlever le couvercle du filtre à air.

2. Enlevez l’élément filtre.

3. Nettoyez la terre et les débris.

4. Remplacez le filtre.

5. Réinstaller le couvercle du filtre à air, serrer l’écrou.

Cap à vis ailé
Voir spécifications pour la capacité nominale en huile; Page 10.



Si votre moteur ne fonctionne pas correctement ou s’il y a des pièces 
manquantes ou cassées, ne le ramenez pas au lieu d’achat. 
Contactez notre Service client au 1-877-362-4271 ou cservice@fna-
group.com

En utilisant un testeur 
d’étincelles externe, 
assurez-vous que le 
cylindre a la bonne 
étincelle. Si l’étincelle est 
faible ou complètement 
manquante, contactez 
votre concessionnaire 
local.

Après la mise en place de la bougie d’allumage, utilisez une 
clé à molette pour serrer à 15-18 pieds (20-25 N.m).

N’utilisez que la bougie d’allumage recommandée ou son 
équivalent. N’utilisez pas de bougies avec une plage de chaleur 
inappropriée. Le moteur peut être endommagé.



90

66

420

9.0:1

9.0/3600
Puissance nominale selon SAE J1349 Puissance nette 
(Kw/rpm)

Bougie d’allumage gap

Poids (net)

0.004 – 0.006” (0.10 – 0.15mm)

0.006 – 0.008” (0.15 – 0.20mm)

0.024 – 0.031” (0.6 – 0.8mm)

SAE 10W-30 API SG or newer

CRX420

30

1.59 gal (6.0L)

39oz (1.1L)

17.95 x 13.98 x 18.07” (456 x 355 x 459mm)

73.9 lbs. (33.5Kg)



CRX420

Todas las dimensiones están en milímetros (mm) a excepción de los callos del hilo.



Schémaélectriquedumoteur

Harnais de fil

ON/OFF

HD034Y-7.8-21

Port de puissance pour 
le moteur de démarrage

Lancer le port de 
manipulation du relais

Connectez la cathode de l’alimentation 12V DC

Connectez-vous à l’anode d’alimentation 12V DC qui est le 
port d’entrée de puissance pour le démarrage électrique et le 
port de sortie de charge (DC12V/7A/84W).

B

R

R

HD034Y-7.8-11

Connectez le port à l’anode de l’alimentation 12V par flip le 
commutateur pour contrôler le relais a été allumé par les deux 
contacts du site de contrôle.

AmplificateurDémarreur Bobine de 
charge

Capteur de 
pression 
d’huile

Bougie 
d’allumage

Bobina de 
encendido

Régulateur 
de tension

Puerto
Type de port 
d’alimentation

Type de port 
terminal

Noter Explication

Port de puissance pour 
le moteur de démarrage



3 GARANTIE COMMERCIALE LIMITÉE D’UN AN

CONDITIONS DE COUVERTURE DE LA GARANTIE : 

Le Groupe FNA n’assume aucune responsabilité pour les 
dommages accessoires, indirects ou autres, y compris, mais 
sans s’y limiter, les dépenses liées au transport du produit vers 
ou depuis un service agréé, le temps de déplacement d’un 
mécanicien, les frais de téléphone ou de communication, la 
location d’un produit similaire pendant que le service de 
garantie est effectué, tout autre temps ou dépenses de 
déplacement, la perte ou les dommages aux biens personnels, 
la perte de revenus, la perte d’utilisation du produit, la perte de 
temps ou tout autre inconvénient. Dans certains États, 
l’exclusion ou la limitation des dommages accessoires ou 
indirects n’est pas autorisée, de sorte que la limitation ou 
l’exclusion ci-dessus peut ne pas s’appliquer à votre cas. 

La présente garantie ne couvre que les défaillances liées aux 
matériaux et à la fabrication et non les défaillances de pièces 
dues à l’usure normale, à la dépréciation, à l’abus, aux 
dommages accidentels dus à la détérioration chimique, à 
l’accumulation de tartre, à la corrosion par la rouille ou à la 
dilatation thermique, à la négligence, à une utilisation ou un 
entretien inadéquats, à la qualité de l’eau ou au stockage. 
Pour faire une réclamation selon les termes de la garantie, 
toutes les pièces dites défectueuses doivent être conservées 
et disponibles pour être retournées sur demande à un centre 
de service de garantie désigné pour une inspection de 
garantie. Les jugements et décisions du fabricant concernant 
la validité des demandes de garantie sont définitifs. 

Le fabricant de ce produit accepte de réparer ou de remplacer 
les pièces désignées qui s’avèrent défectueuses pendant la 
période de garantie indiquée ci-dessous, à la seule discrétion 
du fabricant. Des limitations/extensions et exclusions 
spécifiques s’appliquent. 

Les éléments d’usure normale comprennent, sans s’y limiter, 
les bougies d’allumage, les réglages du carburateur, les 
réglages de l’allumage, les filtres, les vidanges d’huile, les 
câbles de démarreur à rappel, les balais de moteur électrique, 
les goupilles fendues, les joints d’étanchéité, les soupapes, les 
pistons ou toute autre pièce considérée comme élément 
d’usure, qui ne sont pas couverts par cette garantie. La 
garantie qui précède est exclusive et remplace toutes les 
autres garanties, qu’elles soient écrites, orales, explicites ou 
implicites. Il n’existe aucune garantie de qualité marchande ou 
d’adéquation d’un produit à un usage particulier. La seule 
responsabilité de FNA Group sera la réparation ou le 
remplacement des pièces comme indiqué ci-dessus. Le 
Groupe FNA ne peut en aucun cas être tenu responsable de 
pertes ou de dommages indirects, consécutifs, punitifs, 
spéciaux, exemplaires, ou de pertes économiques, 
commerciales, de pertes de revenus, de pertes de bénéfices 
ou d’opportunités commerciales, que cette responsabilité soit 
basée sur une rupture de contrat, un délit, une responsabilité 
stricte, une rupture de garantie, un manquement à un objectif 
essentiel ou autre, ou qu’elle soit le résultat direct des actions 
ou inactions du Groupe FNA. Étant donné que certains États 
ne permettent pas de limiter la durée d’une garantie implicite, 
la limitation ci-dessus peut ne pas s’appliquer à vous. 

Ces garanties sont transférées à l’utilisateur final et ne sont 
pas transférables. En tant que centre de service de garantie 
autorisé et formé par l’usine, l’usine honorera les termes de 
toutes les garanties des composants et satisfera les 
réclamations des dispositions de garantie appropriées. 

Cette garantie remplace toutes les autres garanties, expresses 
ou implicites, y compris, mais sans s’y limiter, les garanties de 
qualité marchande ou d’adéquation à un usage particulier, et 
toutes ces garanties sont par la présente rejetées et exclues 
par le fabricant. L’obligation de garantie du fabricant se limite à 
la réparation et au remplacement des produits défectueux, 
comme prévu dans le présent document, et le fabricant ne 
peut être tenu responsable de toute autre perte, de tout autre 
dommage ou de toute autre dépense - y compris les 
dommages résultant de l’expédition, d’un accident, d’un abus, 
d’une catastrophe naturelle, d’une mauvaise utilisation ou 
d’une négligence. Il en va de même pour les dommages 
résultant de réparations effectuées avec des pièces non 
achetées auprès du fabricant ou de modifications effectuées 
par du personnel non autorisé par le fabricant. Le fait de ne 
pas installer et utiliser l’équipement conformément aux 
directives énoncées dans le manuel d’instructions annule la 
garantie. 

RESPONSABILITÉ DE L’ACHETEUR D’ORIGINE 
(UTILISATEUR INITIAL) : 

Conservez le ticket de caisse original comme preuve d’achat 
pour les travaux sous garantie. 

Faites preuve d’un soin raisonnable dans l’utilisation et 
l’entretien du produit, comme décrit dans le(s) manuel(s) 
d’utilisation.

Pour traiter une demande de garantie, signalez le problème au 
1-877-362-4271 ou à cservice@fna-group.com pour obtenir
une autorisation et être dirigé vers le centre de service
autorisé le plus proche de votre région.



DÉCLARATION DE GARANTIE FÉDÉRALE et CALIFORNIENNE DU SYSTÈME DE 

CONTRÔLE DES ÉMISSIONS D’ÉCHAPPEMENT et D’ÉVAPORATION

VOS DROITS ET OBLIGATIONS EN MATIÈRE DE GARANTIE

L’Agence de protection de l’environnement des États-Unis (EPA), le Conseil des ressources atmosphériques de la Californie et 
FNA Group (FNA) ont le plaisir de vous expliquer la garantie du système de contrôle des émissions de gaz d’échappement et 
d’évaporation (« émissions ») de votre 2022 petit moteur ou équipement non routier (SORE). En Californie, les nouveaux 
équipements qui utilisent des petits moteurs non routiers doivent être conçus, construits et équipés pour répondre aux normes 
anti-smog strictes de l’État. FNA doit garantir le système de contrôle des émissions de votre SORE pour les périodes de temps 
indiquées ci-dessous, à condition qu’il n’y ait pas eu d’abus, de négligence ou d’entretien inadéquat de votre petit moteur ou 
équipement hors route menant à la défaillance du système de contrôle des émissions.

Votre système de contrôle des émissions peut inclure des pièces telles que le carburateur ou le système d’injection de 
carburant, le système d’allumage, le convertisseur catalytique, les réservoirs de carburant, les conduites de carburant (pour le 
carburant liquide et les vapeurs de carburant), les bouchons de carburant, les soupapes, les bidons, les filtres, les colliers et 
autres composants associés. Il peut également comprendre des tuyaux, des courroies, des connecteurs et d’autres 
assemblages liés aux émissions.

Lorsqu’une condition justifiable existe, FNA réparera votre SORE sans frais pour vous, y compris le diagnostic, les pièces et la 
main-d’œuvre.

COUVERTURE DE LA GARANTIE DU FABRICANT:

Le système d’échappement et de contrôle des émissions par évaporation de votre SORE est garanti pendant deux ans. Si une 
pièce liée aux émissions sur votre SORE est défectueuse, la pièce sera réparée ou remplacée par FNA.

RESPONSABILITÉS DU PROPRIÉTAIRE EN MATIÈRE DE GARANTIE:

En tant que propriétaire de votre SORE, vous devez cependant être conscient que FNA peut refuser votre couverture de 
garantie si votre SORE ou une pièce a échoué à cause d’un abus, d’une négligence, d’un entretien incorrect ou de 
modifications non approuvées.

Vous êtes responsable de présenter votre SORE à un centre de distribution ou à un centre de service FNA dès que le problème 
existe. Les réparations sous garantie doivent être effectuées dans un délai raisonnable, ne dépassant pas 30 jours.

Si vous avez des questions concernant vos droits et responsabilités en matière de garantie, vous devez contacter FNA Group 
au 1-877-362-4271 ou à cservice@fna-group.com.

En tant que propriétaire d’une SORE, vous êtes responsable de l’exécution de l’entretien requis indiqué dans votre manuel du 
propriétaire. FNA vous recommande de conserver tous les reçus couvrant l’entretien de votre SORE, mais FNA ne peut pas 
refuser la couverture de la garantie uniquement pour le manque de reçus ou pour votre manquement à assurer l’exécution de 
tous les entretiens prévus.

CONDITIONS DE GARANTIE DES DÉFAUTS:

(a) Champ d’application. Cet article s’applique aux systèmes de contrôle des émissions sur les petits moteurs hors route ou
les équipements qui utilisent des petits moteurs hors route soumis aux normes d’émissions de cet article. La période de
garantie commence à la date à laquelle le moteur ou l’équipement est livré à un acheteur final.

(1) Toute pièce garantie dont le remplacement n’est pas prévu comme entretien obligatoire dans les instructions écrites
fournies avec chaque nouveau moteur ou équipement doit être garantie pour la période de garantie définie dans le
paragraphe (b)(2). Si une telle pièce tombe en panne pendant la période de couverture de la garantie, elle doit être réparée
ou remplacée par FNA conformément au paragraphe (4) ci-dessous. Toute pièce réparée ou remplacée dans le cadre de la
garantie doit être garantie pour une durée au moins égale à la période de garantie restante.

(2) Exempt de défauts de matériaux et de fabrication entraînant la défaillance d’une pièce garantie pendant une période de
deux ans.

(b) Couverture de la garantie générale sur les émissions. Le moteur ou l’équipement doit être garanti à l’acheteur final et à
tout propriétaire ultérieur que le système de contrôle des émissions était lorsqu’il a été installé:

(2) Toute pièce garantie qui n’est prévue que pour une inspection régulière dans les instructions écrites fournies avec
chaque nouveau moteur ou équipement doit être garantie pendant la période de garantie définie dans le paragraphe (b)(2).
Une déclaration dans ces instructions écrites, du type « réparer ou remplacer si nécessaire », doit informer les propriétaires
de la couverture de la garantie pour les pièces liées aux émissions. Le remplacement pendant la période de garantie est
couvert par la garantie et ne réduira pas la période de couverture de la garantie. Toute pièce réparée ou remplacée sous
garantie doit être garantie pour une durée au moins égale à la période de garantie restante.

(c) La garantie sur les pièces liées aux émissions sera interprétée comme suit:

(1) Conçu, construit et équipé de manière à être conforme à tous les règlements applicables ; et



(4) La réparation ou le remplacement de toute pièce garantie en vertu des dispositions de garantie du présent article doit 
être effectué sans frais pour le propriétaire dans une station de garantie.

(3) Système d’allumage

● Système d’avance/retard à l’allumage.

(5) Nonobstant les dispositions du paragraphe (4) ci-dessus, les services de garantie ou les réparations doivent être fournis 
dans les centres de distribution qui sont franchisés pour l’entretien des moteurs ou de l’équipement en question.

(d) Une liste de toutes les pièces de garantie des émissions doit être incluse avec chaque nouveau moteur ou 
équipement soumis au présent article. La liste des pièces de garantie des émissions doit inclure toutes les pièces dont 
la défaillance augmenterait les émissions de gaz d’échappement ou d’évaporation, et contient les pièces suivantes (le 
cas échéant):

● Pompe à air ou soupape à impulsion.

(7) Tout au long de la période de garantie du système antipollution définie au paragraphe (b)(2), FNA doit maintenir un 
approvisionnement en pièces garanties suffisant pour répondre à la demande prévue pour ces pièces et doit obtenir des 
pièces supplémentaires si cet approvisionnement est épuisé.

● Collecteur d’admission.

● Système de rétroaction et de contrôle du rapport air/carburant.

● Filtre à air.

(4) Système de recirculation des gaz d’échappement (EGR)

(9) L’utilisation de pièces ajoutées ou modifiées peut constituer un motif de rejet d’une demande de garantie faite 
conformément au présent article. FNA ne sera pas responsable, en vertu du présent article, des défaillances des pièces 
garanties causées par l’utilisation d’une pièce ajoutée ou modifiée.

(10) FNA fournira tout document décrivant les procédures ou politiques de garantie de FNA dans les cinq jours ouvrables 
suivant la demande de l’agent exécutif.

(3) Toute pièce garantie dont le remplacement est prévu au titre de l’entretien obligatoire dans les instructions écrites 
fournies avec chaque nouveau moteur ou équipement doit être garantie pendant la période précédant le premier point de 
remplacement prévu pour cette pièce. Si la pièce tombe en panne avant le premier remplacement prévu, elle doit être 
réparée ou remplacée par le constructeur conformément au paragraphe (4) ci-dessous. Toute pièce réparée ou remplacée 
en vertu de la garantie doit être garantie pour une période au moins égale au reste de la période précédant le premier 
remplacement prévu de la pièce.

(6) Le propriétaire ne doit pas être facturé pour le travail de diagnostic qui permet de déterminer qu’une pièce garantie est 
en fait défectueuse, à condition que ce travail de diagnostic soit effectué dans une station de garantie.

(8) Les pièces de rechange approuvées par le fabricant qui n’augmentent pas les émissions de gaz d’échappement ou 
d’évaporation du moteur ou du système d’émission par évaporation doivent être utilisées lors de l’exécution de tout 
entretien ou de toute réparation sous garantie et doivent être fournies sans frais au propriétaire. Une telle utilisation ne 
réduira pas les obligations de garantie de FNA.

● Carburateur et pièces internes (et/ou régulateur de pression ou système d’injection de carburant).

● Système d’enrichissement pour démarrage à froid.

(2) Système d’induction d’air

● Système d’admission d’air chaud contrôlé.

(1) Système de dosage du carburant.

● Bougies d’allumage.

● Magnéto ou système d’allumage électronique.

● Corps de vanne EGR et entretoise de carburateur, le cas échéant.

● Système de contrôle et de rétroaction du taux de EGR.

(5) Système d’injection d’air

● Soupapes affectant la distribution du débit.

(6) Système de catalyseur ou de réacteur thermique

● Convertisseur catalytique.

● Réacteur thermique.

● Collecteur d’échappement.

(7) Contrôles des particules

● Pièges, filtres, précipitateurs et tout autre dispositif utilisé pour capter les émissions de particules.

● Collecteur de distribution.



(8) Articles divers utilisés dans les systèmes ci-dessus

● Vannes et interrupteurs sensibles au vide, à la température et au temps.

● Commandes électroniques.

● Tuyaux, courroies, connecteurs et assemblages.

(9) Contrôles d’évaporation

● Réservoir de carburant

● Bouchon de carburant

● Conduites de carburant (pour le carburant liquide et les vapeurs de carburant)

● Raccords de conduite de carburant

● Membranes de contrôle du vide**

● Séparateur liquide/vapeur

Remarque: Toute autre déclaration de garantie s’appliquant aux moteurs ou aux unités d’équipement ne limite pas la 
période de garantie sur les émissions (deux ans) ou son applicabilité aux propriétaires ultérieurs après l’acheteur final.

● Colliers de serrage**

● Câbles de commande**

● Supports de montage des cartouches

● Soupapes de décharge**

**Remarque: Dans la mesure où elles concernent le système de contrôle des émissions par évaporation.

● Commandes électroniques**

● Solénoïdes de commande**

● Connecteur de l’orifice de purge du carburateur

● Soupapes de contrôle**

● Soupapes de purge

● Cartouche de carbone

● Joints d’étanchéité

● Tringlerie de commande**
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